
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2020 

 
at 6.30 pm 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg




 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend an extraordinary meeting of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 
Council as a virtual meeting via Zoom on TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

3.   Coronavirus - the council's response  (Pages 1 - 40) 

 To update members about the impact of the coronavirus on our communities, council 
services and finances and set out the council’s response to the challenges. 

4.   Coronavirus - recovery strategy  (Pages 41 - 50) 

 To consider the draft recovery strategy in response to the issues and challenges raised 
in the preceding report. 

5.   COVID 19 response: amendment to constitution  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 To seek approval for an amendment to the scheme of delegation in respect of 
pavement licences. 

6.   Climate Change Strategy  (Pages 55 - 62) 

 To seek approve of the council’s Climate Change Strategy. 

7.   Hinckley Crematorium Project Update  (Pages 63 - 70) 

 To review the process of the Hinckley Crematorium project. 

Date: 06 July 2020 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council  14 July 2020 
 
Wards affected:  All Wards  
 
 

Coronavirus - the Council’s Response 
 
 

Report of Strategic Leadership Team 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members about the impact of coronavirus on 

our communities as far as we know, our Council services, our finances and set out 
the Council’s response to the challenges it has presented. This includes the 
successful creation of the Resident Support Scheme and delivery of the Business 
Support Grant schemes. Please note there is a separate report on this agenda that  
sets out our targeted approach to recovery. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That members endorse the positive steps taken in response to the Coronavirus 
pandemic. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 From early March all communities across the borough have been affected by the 

Coronavirus pandemic. As a consequence of the Government’s strategy for dealing 
with the pandemic, and the associated “lockdown”, we have had to find new ways of 
working, as well as delivering new initiatives in challenging circumstances and at a 
fast pace in very short timescales. 

 
3.2 We have achieved a significant amount in the last three months and a summary of 

some of the key metrics for this are attached in the infographic as Appendix I. We are 
now moving towards the recovery phase and we have used the evidence at national 
and local level to inform the development of our Recovery Strategy, which is covered 
by a separate report on the agenda.  

 
3.3      This report will cover the following: 
 

 Impact on our communities 

 Impact on service delivery for our usual business activity 

 The success of the Resident Support Scheme 

 Delivery of Business Support Grants 

 Financial Impacts (additional expenditure and loss of income) 
 
3.4 Scrutiny Commission considered this report at its meeting on Thursday 2 July and 

endorsed the positive steps taken by the council to the coronavirus pandemic. It also 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



06/16 

passed a vote of thanks to all managers and staff of the council in their reference 
during this current crisis. 

 
 Impact on our Communities 
 
3.5 Whilst it is still too early to tell, in respect of the full and long lasting impact the current 

COVID-19 pandemic, a summary of the community impacts are set out below. 
 
Health 
 

  Homes Hospital Care 
homes 

Hospice Other 
Communal 

Establishment 

Elsewhere Total 

Blaby 3 48 19 1 1 0 72 

Charnwood 3 69 38 4 1 0 115 

Harborough 2 35 19 1 0 0 57 

Hinckley 3 49 35 5 0 0 92 

Melton 2 14 12 0 0 0 28 

North West 5 43 15 1 0 0 64 

Oadby 0 44 16 0 2 0 62 

(Source ONS – number of COVID related deaths) 
 
3.6 The figures above illustrate the stark impact this devastating virus has had on the 

health of our communities. With over 90 deaths in the borough (over 30 in care 
homes) and the rate of cases being 247 per 100,000 population, sits at one of the 
highest rates amongst districts in Leicestershire. However, as confirmed recently by 
the Director of Public Health, the rate of positive cases in the borough remains below 
the national average. As of week ending 13th June the latest available figures 
published up to 5 June, Hinckley & Bosworth has the second highest rate of COVID-
19 cases and deaths in the county. The cases peaked on 6th and 19th April and since 
then there appears to have been an overall declining trend (albeit with two smaller 
peaks on the 4th and 18th May). More recently the Government has made available 
additional information on Covid cases. To date, all information has been produced 
based on Pillar 1 data (the clinically prioritised data). At the start of July, Pillar 2 dat
[...]
o the lockdown and therefore there will 
continue to be reduced capacity. 
 

3.31 The Local Plans team have been able to continue progressing the production of a 
local plan and analysis of evidence gathered. There has also been a significant draw 
of resources to work on neighbourhood plans with the Burbage, Desford and 
Newbold Verdon NP’s at examination stage and other parishes such as Market 
Bosworth, Barlestone and Witherley progressing their plans towards submission as 
well and requiring advice and guidance from officers. Officers are also continuing to 
work cross-boundary with neighbouring authorities on strategic and local planning 
issues via online meetings. 
 

3.32 The Major Projects team have been able to continue to support economic 
development initiatives and work on Section 106 monitoring/spending, the securing 
and managing external funding and providing Heritage support and advice, however, 
the main focus has been working on the response to Covid-19 with colleagues 
delivering the business support grant programme, working with the town centre group 
and working with the LLEP on a strategic response. 
 

3.33 Members from across the planning service have also been redeployed to assist 
maintain other services and delivering new services, such as the business grants.  
 

 Environmental Health 

3.34 The Resilience Officer has been heavily engaged during the crisis inputting and being 
the link with the county`s Local Resilience Forum (LRF) response arrangements. 
Through the LRF cell structures we have been able to facilitate a local Covid-19 
mobile testing site; provided guidance adopted throughout the county on visiting 
officer arrangements and implementation of a Business Closure Protocol and set up 
arrangements for our key worker staff to receive rapid testing for symptoms. 

3.35 From the 16 March a number of key services were halted in response to the 
developing incident, particularly those that required visits to businesses which th
[...]
kley Leisure 
Centre.  Representations have been made at a national level regarding the 

negotiations taking place with leisure providers. 
 

3.54 All events have been cancelled since March up to end of July. We are awaiting 
further guidance from Government post August. 
 

3.55 There has been a significant uplift in the number of people undertaking moderate 
levels of physical activity. This included walking and cycling. The service area will 
need to maximise these opportunities with the aim to modify behaviour patterns, 
leading to positive health outcomes. 

 
 
 

Page 9



06/16 

 Resident Support Scheme 
  
3.56 In response to the COVID-19 pandemic the council, working with volunteers and 

 community groups, set up a Resident Support Service to work with those residents 
who had to self-isolate and who had no support networks.  Priority is given to those 
over 70, those with an underlying health condition, individuals who are on their own 
and feeling isolated and families that struggle to cope. 

 
3.57 The Resident Support Service developed in a dynamic, fast way to deal with people 

who suddenly were advised to stay at home.  During the early stages of lockdown the 
service was continually reassessed and developed to ensure it was meeting the 
needs of those who were contacting the service.  Officers from within the Community 
Services Directorate joined key multi agency cells to ensure that our localities needs 
and issues were represented. 
The Resident Support Service provides the following: 

 
 Links people into local support networks where these are in place. 
 Help with emergency food access and ongoing shopping assistance 
 Advise on collection of prescriptions and other essentials 
 Social contact for those who are lonely 
 Advise on financial help for those who are worried about their personal finances 
 Advise on how to look after your health and wellbeing whilst self-isolating 
 

3.58 It was immediately evident that access to food was cl
[...]
s - Recovery Strategy 

 
 

Report of Strategic Leadership Team 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 The purpose of the report is to seek members consideration and support to a draft 

Recovery Strategy in response to the issues and challenges raised in the proceeding  
report on the agenda ‘Coronavirus - The Councils Response’. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Members Consider and Agree to adopt the Draft Recovery Strategy attached with 

this report. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The background context to this report is covered in the proceeding report on the 

agenda entitled Coronavirus -The Council’s Response. Whilst that report sets out the 
key actions and activities the Council has undertaken in immediate response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, it also highlights the key community impacts and challenges it 
has raised and therefore the need for us to plan for recovery. This report sets out how 
the Council is currently engaged in recovery and it proposes a draft Recovery Strategy 
(see Appendix 1) which highlights the key ambitions of the Council linked to its 
recovery effort and the actions we propose to take with partners in addressing the 
challenges faced by our communities, as a result of this unpreceded pandemic. 
 

3.2 Scrutiny Commission considered this report at its meeting on 2 July 2020 and 
endorsed the Strategy and passed a vote of thanks to all managers and staff for their 
efforts during the pandemic. 
 

4. Engagement in Local and National Response and Recovery 
 
4.1 Since the start of the pandemic in the UK national and local emergency planning 

structures were stood up. Nationally this was in the form of Government COBRA 
meetings and for Leicestershire this was the Local Resilience Partnership. 
 

4.2 At a local level we have had senior SLT representatives on the Strategic Council 
Group and Tactical Group of the Resilience Partnership together with senior officer 
representatives on thematic multi-agency partnerships cells, such as th
[...]
or colleagues to implement targeted 
       interventions.  
8   Ensure its work spaces and buildings are COVID safe and provide advice to  
       businesses and partners on COVID requirements.

Outcomes: 
 

n   Businesses survive and  
       thrive and local employment  
       is maintained 
 

n   That vulnerable residents are  
       supported and the local  
       voluntary sector capacity  
        is sustained and developed 
 
n   Residents have access to 
       health and wellbeing advice  
       and interventions to aid  
        their physical and mental  
       health

People - Keeping our residents in jobs and supported  
COVID 19 has affected many aspects of people’s lives and will continue to do so through the financial impacts of the 
epidemic and the impact on their health and wellbeing. 

Page 47



Outcomes: 
 

n   Our town centre vitality is  
       improved and viability of our  
       high streets maintained 
 

n   Footfall to our main centres  
       and tourism attractions is  
       rebuilt 
 
n   People choose to shop local  
       and support the local  
       economy through promotion  
       of the retail offer

Places - Our local town centres remain vibrant  
One of the significant impacts of COVID 19 has been on our town centres and on the retail and leisure sector, including 
tourism. Alongside these concerns is the potential long term decline in national productivity and innovation resulting 
from behaviour changes and lack of investment in our cities and larger towns. 

The council will:  
1   Invest in marketing and communication to promote our town  centres - i.e. shop  
       local campaigns, building on momentum from lockdown behaviour.  
2   Work with partners including the BID to develop our plans and new Events  
       Programme and to attract shoppers to our centres while maintaining social  
       distancing.  
3   Reopen the town centre market, building our campaign to shop and stay local.  
4   Continue to support our rural town centres.  
5   Re-imagine the town centre through a new masterplan to identify new  
       opportunities that will secure the ongoing regeneration of Hinckley.  
6   Promote improved walking and cycling access to our town centres and  
       implement Hinckley Public Realm Strategy working with partners to access  
       funding and deliver improvements.   
7   Deliver a small business grants scheme and discretionary grants scheme.   
8   Work with the Community Safety Partnership to minimise anti-social  
       behaviour as lockdown eases and provide reassurance to the community.

Page 48



Outcomes: 
 

n   Local tourism attractions are  

       supported to safeguard and  

       grow the local visitor  

       economy 
 

n   Manufacturing businesses  

       are supported to safeguard  

       and maintain local  

       employment opportunities 
 
n   Commercial investment  

       confidence is maintained and  

       regeneration opportunities  

       are secured 
 
n   Local housing is supported to  

       maximise opportunities for  

       residents

Prosperity - Our businesses and tourism destinations survive and thrive   
There are concerns over tourism’s ‘lost summer’, with local economies reliant on the visitor economy.  There is also 
concern for manufacturing, including the disruption to international supply chains and/or persistent lack of export 
demand.  There is potential damage to the property sector due to a reduction in demand for office and commercial 
space and a depressed home owner market, which could adversely impact and prevent regeneration  
schemes from progressing.

The council will:  
1   Support key local tourism attractions in their bids to Government for  
       funding support to help sustain them through reopening and recovery.   
2   Work with tourism partners and the LLEP to secure external support for key  
       tourism destinations in our area.  
3   Advance the Bosworth 1485 
[...]
r, and  

       business practices

Climate change opportunities    
One of the outcomes of the COVID 19 lockdown has been the positive impact on climate change through behaviour 
change and the reduction in emissions.  We must ensure that we capitalise on these changes and encourage 
sustained behaviour change to continue the positive trends.  Climate change considerations must feature in all of our 
recovery plans.

Page 50



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council  14 July 2020 
 
Wards affected: All wards 
 
 

COVID 19 response : Amendment to Constitution 
 
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek Members’ approval to amend the Scheme of Delegation.  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the scheme of delegation contained within part 2f of the Council’s 

constitution is amended to delegate powers to the Director (Environment & 
Planning) in respect of Pavement Licences, when the Business and Planning 
Bill is enacted.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As part of the response to Covid-19, on the 25 June 2020 the Government 

introduced to Parliament the Business and Planning Bill. The purpose of the 
Bill is to introduce a range of measures to help businesses adjust to new ways 
of working as the country recovers from disruption caused by Covid-19. The 
measures support the transition from immediate crisis response and lockdown 
into recovery. The measures support businesses to implement safer ways of 
working to manage the ongoing risks from Covid-19, in particular the need for 
social distancing. It contains a mix of different legislative agendas: planning, 
licensing, financial, and HGV testing and licences. Whilst the majority of the 
measures that are being introduced are covered by the Councils existing 
Scheme of Delegation, such as temporary planning changes, the introduction 
of Pavement licences is not.    

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



06/16 

3.2 To ensure that the Council can respond quickly to support businesses if they 
apply for a Pavement Licence it is necessary to amend the Scheme of 
Delegation as contained within the Council’s constitution.  

 
3.3 A pavement licence is a licence granted by the local authority, or deemed to 

have been granted, which allows the licence-holder to place removable 
furniture over highway land. It is usually administered by the County Council 
and is usually subject to a 28 day consultation period. The Bill, when enacted 
will introduce a streamlined process to enable businesses to secure the 
licences in time for the summer and to remain in place for a year but not 
beyond 30 September 2021. This will support them to operate safely while 
social distancing measures remain in place and enable them to trade over the 
summer months. It will also require the Borough Council to administer the 
regime. 

 
3.4 Officers have already been working with the County Council as Highways 

Authority to put in place a temporary licencing regime prior to the legislation 
being announced. Useful work has been undertaken on identifying the 
processes and procedures to discharge our responsibilities. It is 
recommended that the Director (Environment and Planning) is delegated to 
discharge this function given the similarities with the Licencing and Planning 
regimes. However, it may be appropriate that the actual administration of the 
application process is undertaken by the Town Centre team.   

 
3.5 It is envisaged that the Bill will receive Royal Assent by the end of July. Due to 

their not being another Council meeting scheduled until September it is 
considered that it is necessary to seek approval to amend the Scheme of 
Delegation enable the regime to be implemented once the Bill is enacted.  
 

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
4.1 To be taken in open session.   

 
5. Financial implications [AW] 

 
5.1 The fee for applying for a licence under
[...]
 the Climate Change Strategy and acknowledge the further work to 

take place during the next 12 months. 
 
2.1.2  Approves the setting up of an expenditure budget of £100,000 funded from 

the Reserve agreed at February Budget Council to support actions needed to 
implement the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In July 2019 the Council declared a Climate Emergency and agreed to bring 

back a Climate Change Strategy which details the work to be undertaken to 
move towards Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council becoming carbon 
neutral by 2030, along with detailing the Council’s leadership role in promoting 
community, public, business and other Council partnerships to achieve the 
carbon neutral positon throughout the borough. 

 
3.2 Following on from the declaration, work was undertaken across the Council to 

understand what activity already took place which contributes to the Climate 
Change work, along with what activity and action could take place. This work 
included exploring ways the Council works with statutory partners, local 
businesses, schools and residents to promote climate issues. Discussions 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

also took place with local schools, young people and the Employment and 
Skills Task Force, along with some key organisations in the Borough such as 
Twycross Zoo. 

 
3.3 This work culminated in the development of the attached Climate Change 

Strategy and high level action plan (appendix A). The focus of the Strategy is 
under four headings: 

 

 Leadership 

 Regulation 

 Estate and operations 

 Procurement and finance. 
 
3.4   Consultation on the Climate Change Strategy was launched at the Rural 

Conference in early March. Consultation was due to take place with a number 
of groups, but due to the COVID 19 pandemic these did not happen. An 
online survey was undertaken, where along with a series of questions, people 
were asked to provide details of work they were doing on clim
[...]
Realm Strategy. 

Delivery theme                                             
                                         A

im

Page 61



Climate Change: Call for Information

For more information please contact:  

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

Tel: 01455 238141 

Email: climatechange@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 

Web: www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/climatechange

The success of this strategy depends on widespread action by local people, 
alongside the commitment of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and 
its partners.  
Climate change and its impact is the responsibility of everyone and it very 
much needs to be at the forefront of everything we do.  
Please help us:   
The council would like to hear about what you, your family, your 
community, your business or your schools are doing to support reducing 
the impact of climate change.     
Please let us know your initiatives, however small, by emailing: 
climatechange@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk  
You can also feedback on this Strategy by visiting:  
www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/climatesurvey  
or emailing: climatechange@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Page 62



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
 
 
SCRUTINY      2 JULY 2020 
COUNCIL      14 JULY 2020 
 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
 HINCKLEY CREMATORIUM PROJECT UPDATE  

 
 

 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report reviews the progress of the Hinckley Crematorium project following the 

tender period for selection of a Main Contractor to carry out the construction phase of 
the project. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That members: 

 note the tender sum of £5,070,819.24 for a 50 week programme 

 approve a revised budget of £6,915,000 for delivery of the scheme (£1,943,190  
supplementary). 

 approve the updated business case and proposed in-house management model 
or via a council wholly owned company depending on the VAT response obtained 
from Her Majesty's Revenue and Custom
[...]
he following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications  
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Malcolm Evans  

Estates & Asset Manager  extension 5614 
Ashley Wilson 
Head of Finance   extension 5609 

    
 
Executive Member:  Councillor K. Lynch 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Coronavirus - the council's response
	Coronavirus response appendix 1
	Coronavirus response appendix 2
	Coronavirus response appendix 3

	4 Coronavirus - recovery strategy
	Recovery Strategy appendix

	5 COVID 19 response: amendment to constitution
	6 Climate Change Strategy
	Climate Change Strategy appendix

	7 Hinckley Crematorium Project Update





Minutes of the meeting


-144 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

14 JULY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
 MR E HOLLICK – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mrs CM Allen, Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby, 

Mr SL Bray, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr JMT Collett, Mrs MA Cook, 
Mrs MJ Crooks, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DJ Findlay, Mr REH Flemming, 
Mr A Furlong, Mr SM Gibbens, Mrs DT Glenville, Mr MR Lay, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, Mrs LJ Mullaney, Mr MT Mullaney, 
Mr K Nichols, Mr LJP O'Shea, Ms A Pendlebury, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr MC Sheppard-Bools, Mr BR Walker, Mr R Webber-Jones, 
Mr HG Williams and Mr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, 
Rebecca Owen, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

405 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Smith. 
 

406 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Boothby stated that his name was included in the National Volunteers Week 
document appended to the report “Coronavirus – the council’s response” but this did not 
constitute an interest. 
 

407 CORONAVIRUS - THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE  
 
Agenda items 3 and 4 (“coronavirus – the council’s response” and “coronavirus – 
recovery strategy”) were discussed as one item and a single vote taken. 
 
The Leader, echoed by other group leaders, thanked officers for their excellent work in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. He also extended a tribute to all keyworkers, NHS 
staff and care workers and paid tribute to members for their important roles in the 
community during the crisis. 
 
The Leader also highlighted two key initiatives and interventions that had been extremely 
well received by residents and local businesses – the residents support scheme and the 
business support grant programme. The Leader confirmed the COVID-19 recovery 
strategy would focus on keeping our residents safe, in jobs and supported, ensuring our 
local town centres remain vibrant and helping our businesses and tourism destinations 
survive and thrive. 
 
A member requested that the important role of the communications team be highlighted 
particularly for their hard work in disseminating information to the public. 
 



 

-145 - 

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the positive steps taken in response to the coronavirus pandemic 

be endorsed; 
 

(ii) the recovery strategy be adopted. 
 

408 CORONAVIRUS - RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 
This item was discussed with the above item (minute 407 refers). 
 

409 COVID 19 RESPONSE: AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION  
 
Consideration was given to a report proposing an amendment to the council’s 
constitution following in response to the Business and Planning Bill, specifically in 
relation to the introduction of pavement licences. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – the scheme of delegation contained within part 2f of the 
council’s constitution be amended to delegate powers to the Director 
(Environment & Planning) in respect of pavement licences, when the 
Business and Planning Bill is enacted. 

 
410 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  

 
The climate change strategy was presented to Council. Positive work that was being 
undertaken, including by parish councils, was highlighted and the benefits of holding 
meetings virtually was raised. A member noted the intention to bring a motion in relation 
to extending the National Forest to the next meeting of Council. It was moved by 
Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The climate change strategy be approved and further work 

planned to take place during the following 12 months be 
acknowledged; 

 
(ii) The setting up of an expenditure budget of £100,000 funded from 

the previously agreed reserve to support actions needed to 
implement the climate change strategy be approved. 

 
411 HINCKLEY CREMATORIUM PROJECT UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report which reviewed the progress of the Hinckley 
crematorium project following the tender period for selection of a main contractor to carry 
out the construction phase of the project. Members were pleased to see the continuation 
of cross-party support for the project. A member requested that records should clearly 
show a trail of costs and profit so the return on investment was easily identifiable.  



 

-146 - 

It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The tender sum of £5,070,819.24 for a 50 week programme be 

noted; 
 

(ii) The revised budget of £6,915,000 for delivery of the scheme 
(£1,943,190 supplementary) be approved; 

 
(iii) The updated business case and proposed in-house management 

model or via a council wholly owned company (depending on the 
VAT response obtained from HMRC) be approved. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


